
PIERS
Environmental

Services, Inc.

Febramy 27,2007

Mr. Jesse Kupers
Oakland Fire Deparftnent
250 Frank Ogawa Plaz4 3d Floor
Oakland, CA 9M12

RE: Report of Subsurface Investigation
557 Merrimac Street
Oakland, CA

and in the waste oil UST.

1330 S Bascom Ave., Suite F
San Jose, CA 95128

Tef (408) 559-1248 Fax (408) 559-1224

Dear Mr. Kupers:

At your reques! PIERS Envrorunental, Inc' (PIERS) has prepared this "Rtport of Subsurface

tnvestigation" for the above-referenced site' The work presorted herein was performed rn

generJ accordance with pIERS' ..Work Plan for Subsurface lnvestigation ' dated January

2OOl . Tbewort was requested by the Oakland Fire Deparhnent (OFD)' with respect to the

redevelopment of the Property wittr a below-grade parking stucture, and is being performed

to evaluate subsurface environmental conditions.

It is PIERS' understandrng that a 40-unit condomiruum development wrth an underground

parking garage is proposid for the Property. There is a potential exposure pathway ot

votatitlation of pot"*iut hydrocarbons concentrations to indoor air into the proposed

underground p*king g*ug". Therefore, as requested by the Oakland Fire Deparfinent' an

explor-atory toll Uotittl *^ irr.tull*d adjacent io MW3, and soil and groundwater sample-s

were obtained fbr laboratory analyses. ln addition, attempts were made to collect a soiL

vapor sample for analysis.

BACKGROT]ND

The Property is located on the westem end of the 500 block of Merrimac Street' in the City

of Oakland, Alameda County, Califomia' Refer to Figure 1' The Property consists of a

rectangular+haped parcel of approximateiy 14,162 square feet in size, which is improved

with a former gasoline service station building.

The Property is a closed Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) case' In Janulv

1995, four underground storage lanks lusTtl *er. removed ftom the site' The tanks

included one 6,00b-ga11on, one-8,000-gailon and one 10,000-gallon Cryolil: UST' and one;1ir

500-gallon waste oii UST. The USf removals were witnessed by the Alameda County;i'l

Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). Holes were encounteted in one of the fuel USTsI

Also on the day of the tank removals, and as requested and witnessed by the ACHCSA' 17r

soil samples were taken to* ttt" tank pit excavations and stockpiles, and tfuee soil samples''

were coliected from beneath the dispenser islarids' A groundwater sample was taken lrom me

fuel tank pit.
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The six soil samples taken from the fuel tank pit yielded non-detectable results for Total
Peftoleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline; and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes
(BTEX). The three soil samples taken from beneath the dispenser islands yielded largely
non-detectable results. The water sample collected from the excavation contained 910 parts
per billion (ppb) ofTPH as gasoline, and BTEX constituents ranging from 6.9 to 19 ppb.

The soil sample cotlected from beneath the waste oil tank contained 8.1 parts per million

fupm) ofTPH as gasoline, 74 ppm ofTPH as diesel, and BTEX constituents rangingup to 92
ppm (xylenes)- Oil and grease concentrations were detected at 2,500 ppm. The LUFT 5
metals (cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc) concentrations were detected at what
appeared to be background concentrations, and chlorinated hydrocarbons concenfations were
non-detectable.

Following this work, the waste oil tank area was over-excavated in February 1995, tmder t]re
supervision of the ACHCSA. The excavation was enlarged to dimensions of approximately
25 by 25 feet wide, and 9 feet deep, and approximately 250 cubic yards of soil were
tansported ofsite and disposed. The four soil samples taken ftom the excavation sidewalls
yiekled complEtely non-detectable concenbatiors of hydrocarbons. A soil sample collected
fiom the bottom of the excavation contained elevated concentrations of hydrocarbons. This
soil sample was collected frorn a depth ofjust above the water table. Based on these findings,
a groundwater investigation was requested by the ACHCSA.

Approximately 100 cubic yards of soil were re,used ag backfi1l. The 100 cubic yards of soil
were analyzed and results were non-detectable for TPH as gasoline and BTE>! but contained
71 ppm of diesei and 35 ppm ofTotal Oil and Grease (below reguiatory limits).

Three grourdwater monitoring wells were installed at tle site, at the locations shown on
Figure 2. In four sampling evsnts between July 1995 and June 1996, the analytical results of
the grormdwater samples collected from the monitoring wells have been entlely non-
detectable for hy&ocmbons, with one significant exception. In March 1996, the groundwater
sample collected from grormdwater monitoring well MW3, down-gradient of the fomer tank
pit, contained concentations of TPH as gasoline and TPH as diesel of 2'3O0 and 1,100 ppb,
respectively. Benzene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes were detected at concenhations of30 ppb,
140 ppb, and 22 ppb, respectively. This date corresponded to a shift in the direction of
grogndwater flow to the south-southeas! where MW-3 was in a more down-gradient position
of the former tank pit. In the next sampling event (June 1996), all of the wells again yielded
non-delectabl e results.

In a letter dated J e!|.luary 29,199'7,"no firrther actionl' status was granted by the ACHCSA. In
the case closure summary that accompanied this letter, the rernaining residual hydrocerbons
in soil are stated as 120 p'pm of TPH as gasoline, 420 ppl:r. of TPH as diesel, 6,800 ppm of
Total Oil and Grease, and BTEX constituents ranging between 0.032 and 0.i40 ppm. The
residual concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater are stated as 150 ppb of
TPH as gasoline, 58 ppb of diesel, 0.73 ppb of ethylborzene, and low (below regulatory
limits) concentratiors of ctromiurn, nickel, and zinc.
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ln the Case Closure Sumrnary, the reasons for case closure include: 1) that the source of

contamination has been rsmoved and the site adequately characterized' 2) there are no

sensitive environmental receptors, and 3) that there is no significant risk to human health

using a commercial receptor scenario. The Case Closure Summary also stated that agency

nohicatioo is required if tlere is a proposal for a change in land use or site activity, or

if basements to buildings are to be constructed.

RECENT FIELD ACTI\,'ITIES

on February g,2007, two additional exploratory soil borings, designated as 81 and B1A,

were complited at the property, within I .5 feet of former monitoring well MW3. Mr. Jesse

Kupers oi OFD witnessed the collection of the soil samples. The locations of the soil

borings are shown on Figure 2.

Prior to drilling, a health and safeff plan was prepared, and the site was marked and

underground service Alert was notified. Also, a drilling permit was obtained from Aiameda

County Public Works (No. W2007-0100).

The exploratory soil bodngs were completed using a Geoprobe direct push drill rig

providei by Vironex, Inc. of Pacheco, Califomia, a state-licensed driller. The first soil

toring, desigrratecl as 81, was extended to approximately 72 feet below grade with

continuous 
"ori"g 

a soil sample was retained from approximately i 1.5 feet below grade,

which would correspond to directly beneath the slab of the proposed parking garage floor'

No evidenoe of contamination (odors or staining) was obselved in this interval. However, a

hydrocarbon-stained intewal that corresponded with the fust permeable soils was

encountered between 9.25 and 10.8 feet below grade. A soil sample from approximately

10.3 feet below grade was also retained from this material. The ends of the liner containing

the soil samples were covered with Teflon tape and caps and then the soil samples were

labeled, placed in an ice chest, on ice, and entered on a chain of custody form prior to same

day delivery to the laboratory.

The subsurface soils consisted of clayey to sandy silt and lesser amounts of silty sand

(ML), except for a more permeable interval of gravelly silty sand that was encountered

b"t*".n apiroximately 9.i and 10.8 feet below grade. This interval appeared to be stained

light gray and had a moderate odor of weathered gasoline.

After retrieving the rods, the hole collapsed below 8 feet, and no groundwater collected in

the boring. An atternpt to collect a water sample was then made with a hydropunch. The

drilling rids were exiended to approximately 11 feet below grade and the rods retracted

uppro*i-ut"1y 1.5 feet. No watei had collected after about 20 minutes, apparently because

thi s".""n had become smeared with wet soil. After pulling the rods and sampling too1,

one-inch-diameter slotted PVC casing was installed in the boring, and groundwater was

measured at 7.8 feet below grade using a sounder.

Repotl of Subsurface I vestigation
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A groundwater sample was then retrieved by using small diameter vinyl tubing fitted with a

chuck ball tip to surge the water to the surface. The groundwater sample was decanted into

VOAs and an amber liter, labeled, plaoed in an ice chest, on ice, and entered on a chain of

custody form prior to same day delivery to the laboratory. The water had significant

amounts of sediment. No odors or sheen were observed in the water samples'

After completion of water sampling, an attempt was made to collect a vapor sample. A

separate roil bo.iog was completed approximately one foot distant from 81, and extended

to approximately ifeet below grade, just above the level of groundwater (7.8 feet). A soil

vapoi sampling apparatus fitted with small diameter vinyl tubing and an expendable tip was

placed on the ina of ttr driliing rods. After extending the rods to 7 feet, they were then

ietracted 0.5 feet. The top ofthe soil boring and the top of the rods where the vinyl tubing

exited were closed offwith bentonite to make a sea1. An air compressor was used to purge

the tubing of the equivalent of three casing volumes of air (3.5 minutes of purging at 200

millitefs ler minute). Following this, the tubing was fitted to a special vacuum box

containing a Tedlar bag and the compressor was used to create a vacuum within the box.

Then the airflow from the soil boring to the soil vapor sample container was opened.

Following this, no air appeared to collect in the bag. The rods were then retracted to 5 feet

below grade, leaving a two-foot void. After reestablishing the bentonite seal, an identical

attempi was made to collect the sample. After several minutes, only a very small amount

of air appeared to enter the bag, but not in sufficient quantity to ailow analysis'

Soil cuttings fiom the boring were stored on site in a 5-gallon pail for proper disposal' The

borings were backfilled with neat cerrent grout. The one-inch casing that had been used to

facilitate water sampling was used to backfill the deeper boring.

A]\.AIITICAL BESULTS

The soil and groundwater samples were transported on the same day in an ice chest under

chain of custody procedures to Mccampbell Anail'tical Laboratory in Pittsburg, Califomia.

The soil and water samples were anallzed for TPH as gasoline, TPH as diesel, BTEX, and

Methyl-tertiary-buty1-ether (MTBE) by EPA Methods 8015 and 8020'

The soil sample collected from 10.3 feet below grade, which had a moderate odor, contained

20 parts per million (ppm) ofTPH as gasoline, 0.065 ppm of toluene, and 0'0081 ppm of

xylenes. Of the sample oollected ftom 1 1 .5 feet below grade, the analytical results were non-

dltectable for all of the analytes. All of the analltes were also non-detectable in the grab

groundwater sample, except for TPH as diesel and motor oil, whidr were detected at

ioncentrations of2,300 p*t, po billion (ppb) and 11,000 ppb, respectively. Copies of the

laboratory analytical data sheets are attached to this report.

Februan/ 2007
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CONCLUSIONS

According to page 4 of the Case Closure Summary dated July 18, 1996, groundwater was
encomtered at approximately 10 feet below gtade and rose up to approximately 8 feet below
grade. Benzene occurred on one occasion only in groundwater at the Property, when it was
detected at a concentration of 30 ppb in MW3 in March i996. The following quarter it was
non-detectable. The 30 ppb was less thmr the Risk Based Screening Lwel (now the
Environmental Screening Levels) for the "groundwater to outdoor air" pathway - commercial
scenario (5,340 ppb), and the "groundwater to indoor air" pathway - commercial scenario
(210 ppb). However, the 30 ppb exceeded the RBSL for "groundwatsr to indoor aif 'pathway

of seven ppb. Based on tha! the Case Closure Summary recommended that if a
residential unit was proposed for this site, the threat to human health should be
reevaluated.

Vapor sarnpling was unsuccessfirl at 5 to 7 feet below grade. It was assumed that these soils
were oftoo low perrneability and possibly were also saturated. Approximately 1.75 inches
of rain had been reported in Oakland as of the previous evening, and additional rain
occurred ovemight and sporadically during the day prior to the sample attempt.
Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) protocol for soil vapor sampiing
recommends not sampling following periods of "sigrr:ificant rainfall". Regardless of this,
groundwater was encountered at 7.8 fee! more than 2 feet above the proposed depth of
the garage floor. Therefore, no vapor phase would be present beneath the proposed
slab, but groundwater would be expected to be in contact with the proposed parking
structure foundation.

Also, the underground gmage that is currently proposed would represent a scenario vastly
different that the residential occupancy scenario. While a resident could conceivably be
present 24 hours per day within a residential structure or basement, undergromd parking
garages are well ventilated and 4pically partially open with grated gates, and users typically
spend only a few minutes per day exiting and entffing. For modeling purposes, this scenario
would be oloser to the "groundwater to outdoor ait''pathway. Based on this rationalg and
considering that no residual concentrations of benzene were encountered, vola :lization

to indoor air does not appear to be an exposure pathway of environmental concetr at
the Property.

Report of Su.bsurface Inwstbatt n
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RECOMMENDATIONS

The only contaminants encountered in soil or groundwater above the ESLs consisted ofz300

ppbofTPHasd iese land l l ,000ppbofTPHasmotoro i l in thewatersample .These^concentations 
exoeed the 59 ppb of diesel noted as residual in groundwater in the closure

surnmary. However, up to 6,800 ppb of Total Oil and Grease in soil was noted as a residual

concenfation, attd may be the source of the groundwater contamination' Also, as MW3 is

located on the perimeter of the Property, and as, the data showed that the direction of

flow varied from south-southeast (two occasions) to west-southwest (one occasion) over

four quarterly monitoring events, it is possible that these impacts could be from an off-

site source. PIERS recommends that additional soil borings and "grab' groundwater

sampling be performed prior to consfuction to further evaluate and determine the

source of the h€ary hydrocarbons in grouldwster'

The plarmed excavation for the proposed underground parking structure sliould be a benefit

by el-iminating all or the vast muiotity or utry residual corrcentrations of hydrocarbons in soil

that me continuing to provide a source ofresidual groundwater contamination. The following

bullet items are recommendatiors for excavation activities'

. As with any over-excavation of a hydrocarbon-impacted site, it would be necessary to

conduct stoclpile sampling ancl profile the soils into the appropriate disposal facility'
o Also, it is iikely tnai grouawater would be encountered dt'ing excavation, and

interim remedial measur; could be conducted to fi-rther remediate groundwater, such

aspurgngthegroundwaterfromtheexcavationactivitiestoaBakerTarik"andthert
disposing of the water at an appropriate facility, after laboratory sampling and

analysis.
.Theparkinggaragestructw€shoulduti l izeengineeringcontrolstoinsurethat

gro*rd*uto does not enter the structure. These controls would eliminate that

potential exposure PathwaY.
. if gfoundwater is pumped and then rercuted to the sanitary sewer or storm drain' it

mrist be insured tnit the concentrations of residual contaminants are within regulatory

limits (under NPDES permit). It would be reasonable to assurre that following the

excavation and som-e dewatering, the residual concentations of dissolved

hydrocarbons would be greatly reduced, unless they are from an oFsite source'

A work plan for these measures can be provided at your request'

Rqort o! Subsurface In ertEstion
557 Merrimac Streel" OaldaaL CA
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Should you have any questiors regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call me at (510)
s93-5382.

Sincerely,
PIERS Environmental Services, Inc.

Q^vaJ
Joel G. Greger
Senior Project Manager
CEG # EG1633, REA # 07079

Attachments: Figures 1 and 2
Tables 1 and 2
Laboratory Anaiyical Data Sheets

cc: Mr. Noel Yi

R epo rt of Silbsutface Investigatian
557 Merrtmac Steet, Oakland, C.A

Kay Pannell
Chief Operations Offi cer
REP #5 800, REA -tl #2023 6

Februety 2007
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL DATA SHEETS



I J34 Wiuow P.ss Road, Pinsbue, CA 94565J ?0 I
Wcb: *wT.oc]spbelLlm E-neit Dd.@cEdpb€[.@6

Piers Enviroamental

1330 S. Bascom Aarnue, Ste. F

San Jose, CA 95128

Client hoject IDi #557 Menirnac Date Sampled: 02l$l0'l

Date Received: 0Y@107

Client Contact; Joel Oreger Date Reported: 0Vl5lO7

Client P.O.: DateCompleted: 0215/07

WorkOrder: 0702231

Febnrary 15, 2007

Dear Joel:

Enclosed are:

1)- theresulis of 3 aaalyzed samples ftom your #557 Merrimac proiect,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy ofthe cbain ofcustody. anc

4). a bill for analytical services.

AJI analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were foud to be within our control lilnits.

lfyou have any questio1s please contact m€. Mccampbell Ana\4ical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service ard cost. Thark you for your bushess and I look forward to working with you again

Best regards,

,L0-.
Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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1534 Wiuov Pass Road, Pitlsbug, CA 94565-1701

Web:r9w.nccanDb.tl.@n E-@i!@i!@$ccanpbdl.@D

T.lcohde: 87?"25?-9262 Fst:925-252-9269

Piers Envlonmental

1330 S. Bascom Avenue, Ste. F

San Jose, CA 95 I 28

Cliqrt Project ID: #557 Melrirnac Date Sampled; 0?i/09.07

Date Received: 0209/07

Client Contact: Jo€l Grcger Date Exfacted: 040,/V 4AB/0'7

ClientP.O.; Date Analyzed 0ul0M42ll3/01

Gasoline Range (C6Cl2) Volatile Hydrocrrbons as Gasolire with BTEX rnd MTBE*

Ext acbor Derhod Sw5oloB AnabaicalD.thods SW802lB/80l5Cn Wort order: 070??31

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE B€nzeDe TolueDe Xylenes DF % S S

00 lA B I d r0 .3 s 2 0 , 8 ND ND 0.055 ND 0 .0081 1 0 4

002 Bl walel ND, i ND ND ND ND ND 1 1 0

003A B I d t  1 . 5 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 97

Reportjng Limit for DF =L;

ND mestrs not detect€d at or
sbove the repofiing li6i1

JU 5.0 U.J 0.5 0.5 0.5 I ILqL

s 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0-005 I mgilq

; weter aDal vapor samptes and all TCLP & SPLP €xtracts are reported in Fg,T-, soiysludge/solid sanples tu mg/ke, wipe samples lD pgwlpe,

producroiynoFaqu€ous liquid ssn]pl€s h n1g,{-.

# cluttered chromatogram; sanple peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The follouinB descdptions of the TPH cbromatoFam are cursory in Dature aDd Mccampbell Analytical is not rcsponsjble for th€ir interpretatic'!: a)

umodified or weakly modified gasoline is sigtrificant; b) heavier gasoline range compouds are si8lificaDt(aged gasoliDe?); c) lighter gasollDe laug€

compountls (tbe most mobile ftaction) are sigDificant; d) gasoline langc coEpouBds having broad chromatographic Feaks are sigtrificant; biologicattv

alrered gasotine?; e) TpH pattern that does not appear ro be derived ftoln gasoliDe (stoddard solv€nt/ Bjneral spirit?);0 one to a few isolated non-target

p€aks presenr; g) strongly aged gasolbe or dicsel mrge compouDds are significant; h) lighter than wate( immiscible sbeeD/product is Fesent; i) liquid

sample that contains greater than -l vol. % sediment: j) reporting liEit raised due to higb MTBE cont€nt; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be

derjv€d fron gasoline (avjarion gas). m) no recogdzable pattefl; !) TPH(g) lalue derivcd usiDg a client specified carbon range; o) results are teponed ori a

drv weisbl basis: p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N" 1644
YTY -- 

Angela xydellus. Lab Manager
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1534 Wilov Pss Road, Pittsbug, CA 94565_l ?01

Web:wwjlli:.elbell@n E-roailDait@Ec@tp!€lLcom
T.lohone:87?-?52-9262 Fax:925_?52'916v

Piers Envirorunental

1330 S. Bascom AlEnuq Ste. F

San Jose, CA 95128

Client hoject ID: #557 Menimac Date Sampledr 0209/07

Date Receivod: 0?/S/0?

Client Contact: Jool Greger Date Extracted: 0209/07

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 02JI0l074ABn7

Diesel (Cl0-C23) and Oil RaryE (C18+) Eltractible Hydrocarbons as Diesel tnd Motor Oil*

E ttacticmdcthort: SW35l0C/!w3550C ADallical b.tbods; Sw80l5C Wnk CFdK 0702231

Leb ID ClieDt ID Matrix TPH(d) TPH(mo) DF %ss

0702231-0014 B I d 10 .3 S ND ND I 100

0702231-0028 B I s,ater 2300,g,b,i 11 ,000 2 t 0 3

0't0223r-003 r', B I d 11 ,5 s ND ND I 99

Repo..ing LiErit for DF =i ;
ND meaEs [o1 detected at or

above the reForting limit

50 250 ttgL

s 1.0 5.0 mg/Kg

+ \rarer ssmples are rcported b pg,4-, wipe samples iD pglwip€, soiysolid./sludge samples in m8/kc; produc/oiynon_aqueous Iiquid sall}ples in

ng/I-, s.nd all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts ar€ reported iD Ag,4-.

# cluttereal chromato$am r€sdtitrg in coeluteal surogate aud sample peaks, or; sufiogate peak is oD elevat€d baseline, or; surrogat€ has been

diminished by dilutioB of original extmct.

+The follo{ing descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cusory in nature and Mccampb€ll Anal}tical is oot respoGible for tbeir

iorerpretatior a) unEodified or weskly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel lange compounds ate siglificant; no recogtrlzable patterq c)

ag€d diesel js significanq d) gEsolirc large compouDds sre significant; e) unknown nediue boiling poilrt patlem that does not .ppear to b€

derived from diesel; 0 one to a few isolated peaks preseEq g) oil range coEpourds are sigDificant; h) lighter than water iDlmiscible

sheedproduct is pr€sebt; i) tiquid sample that corrains geater than -l vol. % sedimeDq k) keros€re&€ros€ne range; l) bunker oil; m) fuel oil;

n) stoddaid solvenvmioerat spirit; o) r€sults are teported oD a dry weight basis-

DHS EL.AP Certitrcation N" 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



McCampbell Analltical. Inc. l5]4 Willoq lass Raa4 Pittsbuc, CA 94565-1701
w€brqrw.bc!3npb.lt.cm E-ujtDrid@Dc.d$€n.@o

T.leph@e: E7?-?52-9262 Fd: 9E-252-9269

w.O. Sample Mafix: Soil

Sample lD Date Sampled

BATCH 26183 SUMMARY

Date Extracled Date Analfzed Sampk lO

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW802lBi8015Cm

oc Matrir Soil Workorder: 070223'1

Date Sampled Date Extracted Oate Analyzed

EPAlrethod: SW802lB/80l5Cm Ex&action:SW5030B BatchlD:26103 Spiked Sample lD: 0702214-004A

Analyte
Sample Spiked tlts MSD LCS LCSD LCS-LCSE AcceptancE Criteria (o/o)

mg/Kg mdKs % Rec. % Rec. % RPD % Rec- ./" RPD MS / MSD RPD LCS/LCSD RPD

TPH(blEx) e 15 0.60 NR NR NR 99.1 l t 5 14.1 70 - 110 30 70 - 130

MTBE ND<o_25 0 .10 117 l 0 l 14.5 lo+ 103 t .5 l 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

Be[zene 0.20 0 .10 NR NR NR 100 100 0 70 - 130 30 70 , 130 30

TolueDe 0-57 0.10 NR NR NR 90.2 89 1_38 70 - 130 30 10 - 130 30

EthylbenzeDe 0-57 0 .10 NR NR NR 98.9 99.5 0.599 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

Xylenes 1 . 4 0.30 NR NR NR 96.',| 100 3_39 70 - 130 70  -  130 l0

%ss: 82 0.10 106 91 15.2 95 96 l-05 70 - r30 l0 70 - 130 l0

All target coropounds iD tb€ Metlod Blank offiis extraction batch were ND less tban rhe method RL with the folowing exc€ptic'Ls:

NONE

0702231-ffi14 2rc9,07ll:loAM 2/0910't 2/ll/076:30PM I 0702211-003A 2/09/07 ll:l4AM 2/09/47 2l\0/07 5:33 t|}'l

ControlSample Ouolicatej RPD : Relative Percent tleviation,

Recovery=100'( lvs-Sample)/ (AmournSpi*ed) iRPD=100t(MS-MSD)/(MS+MSo)/2) .

/ N,ISD spik€ recoveries and / or %RPO maylall outside of laboratory a€ceptance cdteda due to one or mor of the following reasons: a) lhe sample is inhomogenous AND contains
concentrations of analyte relaiive to the anEurt €pik€d, or b) the spiked ssmple's matrix intederes wih the s?ike recov€ry.

TPHlbtexl = sum of ETEX ar€as from the Flo.

cluttered chodatog€n; sample peak coel'rtes with sunogale peak.

= not enough sample to pertorm matd( spike and matft spik€ duplicat€.

DHS ELAP Certification N' 16,14 fr-oo,o"o**,



1534 Wild 16 Roa4 PitEbus. CA 94565-1701
\jet:qw.n..dptelcob E-Dil; @i!@mcfup}€I.c@

T.Lp\6et 877-252-9262 Fd: 9i-252-9269

W.O. Sample Mafix: Water

Sample lD Date Sampled

BATCH 26196 SUMMARY

Dale Extracted Date AnalJ.zed Sample lD

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cn

QC M€bix Water Worko.der: 0702231

Date Sampled Date Extraded Date Analvzed

EPAMethod: SW8021Bf8fi5Cm Extriction:SW5030B BatchlD:26196 Spiked Sampfe lD: OTOZZ4A-O114

Analyte
Sample Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)

!g/L !g/L
o/o Rec. % RPD % Rec. "/. Rec. % RPD f,4s / MsD RPD LCS/LCSD RPD

TPH(btex) r ND 60 99.4 83.5 105 109 4 .12 70 - 130 30 70 - ll0 f0

MTBE ND l0 I03 1U \.27 1 1 4 107 6.05 70 - 130 l0 70 - : f0 30

BenzeDe ND l0 92.1 20.6 l l 8 1 l l 6 .18 70 - 130 30 ?0 . 130 30

Tolu€ne ND 10 l l 0 88.? 21.4 l l 6 l t 1 4.70 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

EthylbenzeDe ND t0 r09 102 6-28 l l 2 108 4.01 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

Xylen.s ND 30 t00 90.? 9.',79 107 100 6.45 ?0 - 1J0 30 10 - t3a 30

%ss: t 10 l0 l 1 4 n0 3,20 t2l 114 6-s8 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

All trrget compounds in tbe Melhod Blanft oflhis extracdon tatch erere ND less than tle nelhod RL with dle follovitrg exc€ptions:

NONE

o70D23l-0024. 2/09ro7 I I:40 AM 2112n? 2l12ni 1l:35 Ni

= Matrix Spiket I\,4SD: l'rabi{ Spike DuplicateiLCS = LaborEtoN ContmlSamDlei LCSD = Laboratory ConimlSample Duplicalei RPD = Retative Perced Deviation.

Reco\r'ery = 100 ' (lvs-Sample) / (Amount Spiked);RPD = 100. (MS - MsD)/(MS + MSD)/2).

/MsDspiker€c!v€t i€sand/or0/ 'RPDmayfa| |outs id€of |abora|oraeceptancecr ien6duetooneormor€of thefol |owingreasons:a) thesamp|eis inhomogenousANDcoins
concentrations of analyte Elativ€ to the amount spiked, or b) the splked s€mpl€'s rnatrix interhres wnh the spike recovery.

TPH(btex) = €um of BTEX ar€as frlm the FlD.

cluttered chromalog6m; sample peak coelutes Mlh surogate peak.

= not applicable or not enough sample to perLrm malrix spike and matdx Epike duplicats.

DHS ELAP Certification N' 1&4
4tt
r'Yl QA/QC Officer



l5l4 Willow Pas Rd4 li[3bEg, CA 945651701
w.b: w*.oc@!bell@d Edai} @i!@4ca3npb.t c@

T€replde 8l?-252-926? EF-\: 925'252'9269

WO. Ssmple Matrix: Soil

Sample lD

BATCH 26176 SUMMARY

Date Exhacted Date Analyzed Sarnple lD

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8O15C

OC Mabix: Soil Workorder: 0702231

Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analrzed

EPA Method: SW8015C E traciionr SW355OC BatchlD:26176 Spiked samPle lD: 0702'18$012A

Analyte
Sample Spiked MS MSD LCSD LCS-LCSD Ac.€ptance Critefa (%)

mdKs m9/Kg % Rec. % Rec. % RPD % Rec. % Rec. % RPD MS / MSD RPD LCS,I-CSD RPO

r?H(d) ND 20 1 0 1 t 0 l 0 100 t01 0.667 70 - 130 30 ?0 - 130 30

%SS: 106 50 t0 l 103 1.85 100 l 0 r 0.4?8 70 - 130 ?0 " 130 30

All target compounds in tbe Method Bla.k of thir extaction batch *cre ND less then the m€thod RL \tjth lhe following exco$ions:

NONE

= Matri\ Spake; MSD = Malrt Spike Ouplicat€i LCS = LaboEtory Conlml Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Conlrolsample Duplratej KHD:

R€covery : 100 ' (Ms-Sample) / (Amounl spiked)i RPD : 100 ' (Ms - MSD) / ((Ms + MsD) / 2).

/ MSD spike rccovsriss and / or %RPD mayfattourside of laboratory acceptance cdteda due to one or more ofthe following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenousAND contains
concentrations of analyte relatrve io the amount spiked, or b) th€ spiked sample's matrix interf€rcs with the spike rccovery'

: not enough s€mple to perform matdx spike and matrix splke duplicaie.

DHS ELAP Certification N' 1644 QA,/QC Officer



1514 will@ Pas R@d Pitt$ug, CA 945611?01
\t-€birv,--nc(;mpbell(@ E-Eail@tl@dccdpt Lcold

Tclepbde: 877-252-9262 Fat 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARYRTPORT FOR SW8O15C

QC Malrix: WaterW.O. Sample Mabix: Water

Sample lD Date Sampled

BATCH 26,191 SUMMARY

Date Extacted Date Analtzed Sample lD

Wo*Order: 0702231

Date Sampled Dale Extracted Date Analyzed

EPA Method: SW80i5C Extraction: SW3510C BatchlD:26191 Splked Sample lD: NrA

Analyte
Sample Spiked MS MSO LCS LCSD LCS-LCSI Acceptance Criteri€ (%)

!gL !s/L % Rec. % Rec- O/O RPD % Rec. % RPD MS / MSD RPO LCS/LCSD RPD

TPH(d) N/A 1000 N/A N/A N/A 92.8 95.I 2.46 N/A N/A 70 - 130 l0

%SS: N/A 2500 N/A N/A N/A 98 100 2 .14 N/A N/A 70 - 130 l0

All target compouDds in dte Me6od BlaDk ofthis exFaction batcb were ND less than the meihod RL with the follos'ing ercrp$ons:

NONE

0702231-0028 209n7 l1:40 AM 2t'09107 2ll1n7 'I:59 PM

: Matrix spike; Mso = Matrix spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Conbol Sample; LCSD = bboratory ContmlSample Ouplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

Recovery = 100 - (Ms€ample) / {Amount Spiked)i RPD = 100 '([4S - MSD) / (L{S + MSD) / 2).

/ MSD spike rccove*s and / or %RPD mayfallorrtsire oflaboratory acceptance criteria due to one or mole ofth€ following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenousAND contains
ificant mncenlralions ofanalyte |elative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's natir interferes with the spike recovery.

DHS ELAP Certification N' 1644 QA/QC Officer




